



FINANCIAL REVIEW

Second Quarter Ended June 30, 2021



(formerly CROPS Inc.)

(An Exploration Stage Company)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

Unaudited – Prepared by Management)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

**NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

In accordance with National Instrument 51-102 of the Canadian Securities Administrators, the Company discloses that its external auditors have not reviewed the unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the six months ended June 30, 2021. These financial statements have been prepared by management and approved by the Audit Committee and the Board of Directors of the Company.

METALLUM RESOURCES INC. (formerly CROPS INC.)
(An Exploration Stage Company)
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION (UNAUDITED)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

As at:	June 30, 2021	December 31, 2020
ASSETS		
Current assets		
Cash	\$ 529,367	\$ 20,801
Taxes receivable	95,061	20,858
Prepaid expenses and deposits (Note 14)	43,300	10,895
	<u>667,728</u>	<u>52,554</u>
Non-current assets		
Long-term deposits (Note 14)	61,000	61,000
Property and equipment (Note 7)	267	535
Deferred acquisition costs (Note 8)	-	329,410
Exploration and evaluation assets (Note 8)	14,430,585	-
	<u>14,491,852</u>	<u>390,945</u>
TOTAL ASSETS	\$ 15,159,580	\$ 443,499
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 14)	\$ 257,802	\$ 1,272,453
Other liability (Note 10)	7,958	-
Convertible debenture interest payable (Note 11)	-	651,846
Convertible debentures – liability component (Note 11)	-	4,388,595
Convertible debentures – derivative liability (Note 11)	-	169,949
	<u>265,760</u>	<u>6,482,843</u>
Non-current liability		
Long-term payable (Note 14)	285,587	272,002
Total liabilities	<u>551,347</u>	<u>6,754,845</u>
Shareholders' equity (deficiency)		
Share capital (Note 12)	61,253,348	38,704,356
Obligation to issue shares (Note 11)	-	261,891
Other equity reserve	3,371,532	3,265,301
Accumulated other comprehensive income	148,101	148,101
Deficit	(50,164,748)	(48,690,995)
Total shareholders' equity (deficiency)	<u>14,608,233</u>	<u>(6,311,346)</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY	\$ 15,159,580	\$ 443,499

APPROVED ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS ON AUGUST 25, 2021:

"Kerem Usenmez"
Kerem Usenmez
, Director
"Simon Ridgway"
Simon Ridgway
, Director

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements

METALLUM RESOURCES INC. (formerly CROPS INC.)
(An Exploration Stage Company)
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF LOSS (UNAUDITED)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
Exploration Expenditures (Note 9)	\$ 570,293	\$ 7,516	\$ 589,263	\$ 27,350
Gypsum Production Costs (Note 6)	-	74,810	-	109,910
	(570,293)	(82,326)	(589,263)	(137,260)
General and administrative expenses				
Accounting and legal	1,786	1,303	1,786	1,303
Amortization	134	918	268	2,392
Consulting fees (Note 14)	-	-	8,500	-
Directors' fees (Note 14)	4,000	-	4,000	-
Finance expense (Note 11)	-	154,208	159,404	306,271
Interest and bank charges (Note 14)	6,786	145	16,377	650
Management fees (Note 14)	10,500	8,500	21,000	19,000
Office and miscellaneous (Note 14)	7,201	2,375	14,066	10,717
Regulatory and stock exchange fees (Note 14)	7,477	2,575	15,198	8,550
Rent and utilities (Note 14)	7,879	3,717	14,695	7,013
Salaries and benefits (Note 14)	34,986	6,798	65,218	15,840
Shareholder communication (Note 14)	42,544	1,059	54,292	1,767
Share-based payments (Notes 13 and 14)	106,231	-	106,231	-
Travel and accommodation (Note 14)	1,312	122	1,790	571
	(230,836)	(181,720)	(482,825)	(374,074)
Loss from operations	(801,129)	(264,046)	(1,072,088)	(511,334)
Interest income	642	-	682	-
Foreign exchange gain (loss)	(5,372)	32,609	(2,031)	885
Fair value adjustment on derivative liability (Note 11)	-	(220,331)	91,668	(250,418)
Loss on settlement of debt (Note 11)	(554,631)	-	(554,631)	-
Recovery of accounts payables and accrued liabilities	-	-	16,060	-
Loss before income taxes	(1,360,490)	(451,768)	(1,520,340)	(760,867)
Deferred income tax recovery	46,587	-	46,587	-
Net loss	\$ (1,313,903)	\$ (451,768)	\$ (1,473,753)	\$ (760,867)
Loss attributable to:				
Equity shareholders of the Company	\$ (1,313,903)	\$ (429,747)	\$ (1,473,753)	\$ (728,069)
Non-controlling interest (Note 5)	-	(22,021)	-	(32,798)
	\$ (1,313,903)	\$ (451,768)	\$ (1,473,753)	\$ (760,867)
Loss per share attributable to equity shareholders of the Company				
- basic and diluted	\$(0.01)	\$(0.06)	\$(0.02)	\$(0.10)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding				
- basic and diluted	190,441,602	6,989,073	99,222,113	6,989,073

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements

METALLUM RESOURCES INC. (formerly CROPS INC.)
(An Exploration Stage Company)
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE LOSS (UNAUDITED)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
Net loss	\$ (1,313,903)	\$ (451,768)	\$ (1,473,753)	\$ (760,867)
Other comprehensive income (loss):				
Exchange gains (losses) arising on translation of foreign operation	-	(8,779)	-	431
Total comprehensive loss	\$ (1,313,903)	\$ (460,547)	\$ (1,473,753)	\$ (760,436)
Comprehensive loss attributable to:				
Equity shareholders of the Company	\$ (1,313,903)	\$ (435,892)	\$ (1,473,753)	\$ (727,767)
Non-controlling interest	-	(24,655)	-	(32,669)
	\$ (1,313,903)	\$ (460,547)	\$ (1,473,753)	\$ (760,436)

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements

METALLUM RESOURCES INC. (formerly CROPS INC.)
(An Exploration Stage Company)
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (DEFICIENCY) (UNAUDITED)
For the six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Equity attributed to shareholders of the Company									
	Number of common shares	Share capital	Obligation to issue shares	Other equity reserve	Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)	Deficit	Total	Non-controlling interest	Total
Balance, December 31, 2019	6,989,073	\$ 38,704,356	\$ 211,754	\$ 3,265,301	\$ 154,917	\$(47,543,207)	\$ (5,206,879)	\$ 61,039	\$ (5,145,840)
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(728,069)	(728,069)	(32,798)	(760,867)
Obligation to issue shares	-	-	24,931	-	-	-	24,931	-	24,931
Currency translation adjustment	-	-	-	-	302	-	302	129	431
Balance, June 30, 2020	6,989,073	38,704,356	236,685	3,265,301	155,219	(48,271,276)	(5,909,715)	28,370	(5,881,345)
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(419,719)	(419,719)	(9,831)	(429,550)
Obligation to issue shares	-	-	25,206	-	-	-	25,206	-	25,206
Currency translation adjustment	-	-	-	-	(7,118)	-	(7,118)	(18,529)	(25,657)
Balance, December 31, 2020	6,989,073	38,704,356	261,891	3,265,301	148,101	(48,690,995)	(6,311,346)	-	(6,311,346)
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(1,473,753)	(1,473,753)	-	(1,473,753)
Shares issued for private placements	32,454,546	3,245,455	-	-	-	-	3,245,455	-	3,245,455
Shares issued for property acquisition	128,920,000	12,892,000	-	-	-	-	12,892,000	-	12,892,000
Shares issued for property acquisition transaction cost	3,200,000	320,000	-	-	-	-	320,000	-	320,000
Shares issued for debt settlement	20,960,789	6,094,647	(261,891)	-	-	-	5,832,756	-	5,832,756
Share-issuance costs	-	(3,110)	-	-	-	-	(3,110)	-	(3,110)
Share-based payments	-	-	-	106,231	-	-	106,231	-	106,231
Balance, June 30, 2021	192,524,408	\$ 61,253,348	\$ -	\$ 3,371,532	\$ 148,101	\$(50,164,748)	\$ 14,608,233	\$ -	\$ 14,608,233

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements

METALLUM RESOURCES INC. (formerly CROPS INC.)
(An Exploration Stage Company)
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (UNAUDITED)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
OPERATING ACTIVITIES				
Net loss for the period	\$ (1,313,903)	\$ (451,768)	\$ (1,473,753)	\$ (760,867)
Items not involving cash:				
Amortization	134	918	268	2,392
Finance expense	-	154,207	159,404	306,271
Interest expense	5,425	-	13,585	-
Share-based payments	106,231	-	106,231	-
Unrealized foreign exchange loss	-	(13,104)	-	(627)
Loss on settlement of debt	554,631	-	554,631	-
Fair value adjustment on derivative liability	-	220,331	(91,668)	250,418
Deferred income tax recovery	(46,587)	-	(46,587)	-
Recovery of accounts payable and accrued liabilities	-	-	(16,060)	-
	(694,069)	(89,416)	(793,949)	(202,413)
Changes in non-cash working capital items:				
Taxes receivable	(73,881)	69,058	(74,203)	149,976
Prepaid expenses and deposits	(450)	13,902	(32,405)	34,407
Other receivables	-	-	-	91,407
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(1,238,019)	4,265	(998,592)	(8,345)
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities	(2,006,419)	(2,191)	(1,899,149)	65,032
FINANCING ACTIVITIES				
Proceeds from issuance of capital stock	772,000	-	3,300,000	-
Share issuance costs	(3,110)	-	(3,110)	-
Net cash provided by financing activities	768,890	-	3,296,890	-
INVESTING ACTIVITY				
Exploration and evaluation asset acquisition	(779,014)	-	(889,175)	-
Net cash used in investing activity	(779,014)	-	(889,175)	-
Increase (decrease) in cash	(2,016,543)	(2,191)	508,566	65,032
Cash, beginning of period	2,545,910	99,646	20,801	32,423
Cash, end of period	\$ 529,367	\$ 97,455	\$ 529,367	\$ 97,455

Supplemental disclosure with respect to cash flows (Note 18)

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements

METALLUM RESOURCES INC. (formerly CROPS INC.)
(An Exploration Stage Company)
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
For the six months ended June 30, 2021
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND ABILITY TO CONTINUE AS A GOING CONCERN

Metallum Resources Inc. (the “Company”) was incorporated in British Columbia on April 30, 1993 and continued to the Yukon Territory on April 23, 2018. Its common shares are publicly traded on the TSX Venture Exchange (“TSX-V”).

During the period ended June 30, 2021, in conjunction with a mineral property acquisition (Note 8), the Company completed the following:

- i) continued from the Yukon Territory to British Columbia;
- ii) changed its name from CROPS Inc. to Metallum Resources Inc.;
- iii) changed its trading symbol on the TSX-V to “MZN”; and
- iv) completed a consolidation of the issued shares, warrants, debentures and stock options outstanding at March 30, 2021 on a one new for ten old basis. As a result, the Company’s issued shares as at March 30, 2021 were reduced to 6,989,073. All references to common shares, warrants, debentures, stock options, and per share amounts in these condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been updated to reflect the share consolidation.

The Company is engaged in the acquisition and exploration of mineral properties. The Company’s corporate office and principal place of business is #650 – 200 Burrard Street, Vancouver, BC, Canada V6C 3L6.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which assumes that the Company will be able to meet its obligations and continue its operations for its next fiscal year. Realization values may be substantially different from the carrying values shown and these condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not give effect to adjustments that would be necessary to the carrying values and classification of assets and liabilities should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern. At June 30, 2021, the Company had not yet achieved profitable operations, has accumulated losses of \$50,164,748 since inception, and is expected to incur further losses in the development of its business, all of which raises substantial doubt about its ability to continue as a going concern. The Company will periodically have to raise additional financing in order to acquire and conduct work programs on mineral properties and meet its ongoing levels of corporate overhead and discharge its liabilities as they come due. While the Company has been successful in securing financings in the past, there is no assurance that it will be able to do so in the future.

At the time these condensed consolidated interim financial statements were prepared, the COVID-19 pandemic has caused significant disruptions to the global economy and increased volatility in the global financial markets. The extent to which COVID-19 may adversely impact the Company’s business and financing opportunities will depend on future developments such as the geographic spread of the disease, the duration of the outbreak, travel restrictions and social distancing at the properties, business closures or business disruptions, and the effectiveness of actions taken in Canada, and other countries to contain and treat the disease.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

Statement of Compliance

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standards (“IAS”) 34, *Interim Financial Reporting*, as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) on a basis consistent with the significant accounting policies disclosed in Note 3 of the audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2020. These condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements.

METALLUM RESOURCES INC. (formerly CROPS INC.)
 (An Exploration Stage Company)
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
 For the six months ended June 30, 2021
 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION – cont'd

Basis of Measurement

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, except for certain financial instruments, which are stated at their fair values. In addition, these consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information.

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars (“CDN”).

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in compliance with IFRS requires management to make certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise judgment in applying the Company’s accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgment of complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements are disclosed in Note 3.

Basis of Consolidation

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly owned subsidiaries. A subsidiary is an entity in which the Company is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee. All material intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated on consolidation.

The Company’s principal subsidiary as at June 30, 2021 is as follows:

Name	Place of incorporation	Ownership %	Principal activity
Pick Lake Mining Limited	Canada	100%	Exploration company

3. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS

The Company makes estimates and assumptions about the future that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities. Estimates and judgments are continually evaluated based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. In the future, actual experience may differ from these estimates and assumptions.

The effect of a change in an accounting estimate is recognized prospectively by including it in loss and comprehensive loss in the period of the change, if the change affects that period only, or in the period of the change and future periods, if the change affects both.

The key areas of judgment applied in the preparation of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements that could result in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities are as follows:

- a) Although the Company has taken steps to verify title to mineral properties in which it has an interest, these procedures do not guarantee the Company’s title. Such properties may be subject to prior agreements or transfers and title may be affected by undetected defects.
- b) Judgment is required in the determination that the Company will continue as a going concern for the next year (Note 1).
- c) Judgment is required in the determination of preliminary expenditures that are considered deferred acquisition costs towards an eventual exploration and evaluation asset acquisition.

METALLUM RESOURCES INC. (formerly CROPS INC.)

(An Exploration Stage Company)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

For the six months ended June 30, 2021

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

3. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS – cont'd

- d) Accounting for exploration and evaluation asset acquisition – During the period ended June 30, 2021, the Company paid cash and common shares to acquire the Superior Lake Zinc Project through the purchase 100% of the common shares in Pick Lake Mining Limited (“Pick Lake”) (Note 8). As a result of the share exchange, the former shareholder of Pick Lake acquired a 67% interest in the Company, but management and board control remained with the Company. The acquisition was considered to be outside the scope of IFRS 3 Business Combinations (“IFRS 3”) since Pick Lake’s operation did not meet the definition of a business for accounting purposes and is not considered to be an acquired business under the accounting guidance and as such, the acquisition was accounted for as an asset acquisition.
- e) The application of the Company’s accounting policy for exploration and evaluation expenditures requires judgment in determining whether it is likely that future economic benefits will flow to the Company.
- Assets or cash-generating units are evaluated at each reporting date to determine whether there are any indications of impairment. The Company considers both internal and external sources of information when making the assessment of whether there are indications of impairment for the Company’s exploration and evaluation assets.
- Management uses several criteria in its assessments of economic recoverability and probability of future economic benefit, including geologic and metallurgic information, economics assessment/studies, accessible facilities and existing permits.
- f) Judgment is applied in determining whether disposal groups represent a component of the entity, the results of which should be recorded as discontinued operations in the condensed consolidated interim statements of operations and comprehensive loss.

The key estimates applied in the preparation of the consolidated financial statements that could result in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities are as follows:

- a) The acquisition of Pick Lake is accounted for considering IFRS 2 Share Based Payment (“IFRS 2”) whereby the Company is deemed to have issued shares in exchange for the net assets of Pick Lake. As a result, the acquisition is treated as a capital transaction, with the equity consideration being measured at fair value of the Company’s shares issued.
- b) The fair value of the derivative liability is measured using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. Measurement inputs include share price on measurement date, exercise price of the conversion feature, expected volatility, expected life of the derivative, expected dividends and the risk-free rate. Changes in the input assumptions could affect the liability and derivative liability components recognized in the condensed consolidated interim statements of financial position and the accretion expense and fair value change recognized in profit or loss.
- c) Option pricing models require the input of highly subjective assumptions, including the expected price volatility and options expected life. Changes in these assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimate and, therefore, the existing models do not necessarily provide a reliable single measure of the fair value of the Company’s stock options.
- d) The Company may be subject to income tax in several jurisdictions and significant judgment is required in determining the provision for income taxes. During the ordinary course of business and on dispositions of mineral property or interests therein, there are transactions and calculations for which the ultimate tax determination is uncertain. As a result, the Company recognizes tax liabilities based on estimates of whether additional taxes and interest will be due. This assessment relies on estimates and assumptions and may involve a series of judgments about future events, and interpretation of tax law. To the extent that the final tax outcome of these matters is different than the amounts recorded, such differences will impact income tax expense in the period in which such determination is made.

METALLUM RESOURCES INC. (formerly CROPS INC.)
 (An Exploration Stage Company)
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
 For the six months ended June 30, 2021
 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

4. CASH

Cash at banks is held in interest-bearing and non-interest-bearing accounts. As at June 30, 2021, the Company has reserved \$87,535 of its cash on hand, the amount equal to the Company's remaining flow-through expenditure commitment, which is intended to be spent on flow-through eligible activities during the 2021 fiscal year (Note 10).

5. FORMER NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST

Juan Paulo Quay S.A.C. ("JPQ"), a former 70% owned subsidiary of the Company which was disposed of during the 2020 fiscal year, had material non-controlling interests ("NCI") in the Company. JPQ was the titleholder of the Bayovar 12 phosphate mining concession (the "Bayovar 12 Project") located in Northern Peru. During the 2020 fiscal year, JPQ relinquished its interest in the Bayovar 12 Project.

Summarized financial information in relation to JPQ, before intra-group eliminations, is presented below together with amounts attributed to NCI:

	Six months ended June 30,	
	2021	2020
Gypsum production expenses	\$ -	\$ (109,910)
Amortization	-	(1,652)
Foreign exchange gain	-	2,236
Loss	\$ -	\$ (109,326)
Loss allocated to NCI	\$ -	\$ (32,798)
Other comprehensive income allocated to NCI:		
Currency translation adjustment	-	129
Total comprehensive loss allocated to NCI	\$ -	\$ (32,669)
Dividends paid to NCI	\$ -	\$ -

	Six months ended June 30,	
	2021	2020
Cash flows from operating activities	\$ -	\$ (107,674)
Cash flows from investing activities	-	-
Cash flows from financing activities	-	-
Net cash outflows	\$ -	\$ (107,674)

As at June 30, 2021 and December 31, 2020, there were no NCI assets or liabilities.

6. FORMER GYPSUM PRODUCTION

Gypsum was produced on the formerly held Bayovar 12 Project in Peru. During the 2020 fiscal year, the Company relinquished the property.

During the six-month period ended June, 2020, there was no gypsum sold or produced but other gypsum operation costs incurred during this period totaled \$109,910.

METALLUM RESOURCES INC. (formerly CROPS INC.)
 (An Exploration Stage Company)
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
 For the six months ended June 30, 2021
 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

7. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

	Vehicles	Computer equipment	Furniture and equipment	Total
Cost				
Balance, December 31, 2019	\$ 45,185	\$ 35,913	\$ 30,536	\$ 111,634
Additions	-	(744)	(949)	(1,693)
Balance, December 31, 2020	45,185	35,169	29,587	109,941
Balance, June 30, 2021	\$ 45,185	\$ 35,169	\$ 29,587	\$ 109,941
Accumulated amortization				
Balance, December 31, 2019	\$ 38,500	\$ 33,926	\$ 25,181	\$ 97,607
Charge for year	2,351	708	4,406	7,465
Recaptured	4,334	-	-	4,334
Balance, December 31, 2020	45,185	34,634	29,587	109,406
Charge for year	-	268	-	268
Balance, June 30, 2021	\$ 45,185	\$ 34,902	\$ 29,587	\$ 109,674
Carrying amounts				
At December 31, 2020	\$ -	\$ 535	\$ -	\$ 535
At June 30, 2021	\$ -	\$ 267	\$ -	\$ 267

8. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS

Superior Lake Zinc and Copper Project - Canada

In September 2020, the Company entered into an agreement to purchase (the "Acquisition") 100% of the Superior Lake Zinc and Copper Project (the "Project") from Superior Lake Resources Limited ("Superior Lake") through the purchase of 100% of the common shares of its wholly-owned subsidiary, Pick Lake, a company incorporated under the laws of Nova Scotia, which at closing held all of Superior Lake's interest in the Project.

The Acquisition was completed on April 1, 2021. In conjunction with the Acquisition, in addition to the corporate restructuring activities listed in Note 1, the Company conducted the following transactions:

- Settled in full the principal amount of its existing secured and unsecured debentures, plus accrued interest, by issuing 20,960,789 common shares of the Company (Note 11).
- Raised \$2,700,000 via a private placement financing and \$600,000 via a flow-through private placement financing (Note 12).
- In consideration for the transfer to the Company of 100% of the issued shares of Pick Lake, the Company:
 - issued 128,920,000 common shares with a fair value of \$12,892,000 to a subsidiary of Superior Lake;
 - made cash payments totaling \$741,100 to Superior Lake; and
 - assumed the rights and obligations of the underlying purchase and option agreements regarding the Pick Lake and Winston Lake deposits located within the Project.
- Issued 3,200,000 common shares with a fair value of \$320,000 as an advisory fee in connection with the Acquisition.

METALLUM RESOURCES INC. (formerly CROPS INC.)
 (An Exploration Stage Company)
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
 For the six months ended June 30, 2021
 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

8. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS – cont'd

Superior Lake Zinc and Copper Project – Canada – cont'd

Fair Value of Consideration Allocated:

Issuance of 128,920,000 common shares	\$ 12,892,000
Cash payments	741,100
<hr/>	
Total consideration	13,633,100
Transactions costs:	
Issuance of 3,200,000 common shares for advisory fee	320,000
Professional services and regulatory fees	477,485
<hr/>	
Total acquisition cost	\$ 14,430,585

Identifiable fair value of net assets of Pick Lake acquired:

Amounts receivable	\$ 10
Exploration and evaluation assets	13,633,090
<hr/>	
	\$ 13,633,100

Upon completion of the foregoing transactions, the Company had 192,524,408 common shares issued and outstanding, of which Superior Lake owned approximately 67% but management and board control remained with the Company.

The Acquisition is considered to be outside the scope of IFRS 3 Business Combinations (“IFRS 3”) since Pick Lake’s operation does not meet the definition of a business for accounting purposes and is not considered to be an acquired business under the accounting guidance and as such, the Acquisition was accounted for as an asset acquisition.

The Acquisition of Pick Lake is accounted for considering IFRS 2 Share Based Payment (“IFRS 2”) whereby the Company is deemed to have issued shares in exchange for the net assets of Pick Lake. As a result, the Acquisition is treated as a capital transaction, with the equity consideration being measured at fair value of the Company shares issued.

The total share and cash purchase consideration of \$13,633,100 and additional transactions costs of \$797,485 were allocated to exploration and evaluation assets.

METALLUM RESOURCES INC. (formerly CROPS INC.)
 (An Exploration Stage Company)
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
 For the six months ended June 30, 2021
 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

9. EXPLORATION EXPENDITURES

Exploration expenditures during the period ended June 30, 2021, which were expensed as incurred, relate to the Project (2020: expenditures relate to the formerly held Bayovar 12 phosphate mineral property).

	Six months ended June 30,	
	2021	2020
Assaying	\$ 2,459	\$ -
Community access and consultation	25,000	-
Drilling	308,542	-
Field expenses	12,531	-
Geological and other consulting	159,198	19,024
Office and administration	-	7,305
Salaries	37,500	783
Travel	44,033	-
Value added tax	-	238
	\$ 589,263	\$ 27,350

10. OTHER LIABILITY

Other liability is the liability portion of flow-through shares issued.

Due date	Issued on April 1, 2021
Balance at December 31, 2020	\$ -
Liability incurred on flow-through shares issued	54,545
Settlement of flow-through share liability on incurring expenditures	(46,587)
Balance at June 30, 2021	\$ 7,958

Other liabilities arise on the issuance of flow-through shares when the price of each flow-through share exceeds the price of other non-flow-through common share issued at the same time.

On April 1, 2021, the Company closed a private placement by issuing 5,454,546 flow-through common shares, at a price of \$0.11 per share for gross flow-through proceeds of \$600,000. The flow-through shares were issued at a premium of \$54,545.

As at June 30, 2021, the Company had incurred \$512,465 of its commitment of \$600,000 in exploration expenditures in relation to the April 1, 2021 flow-through share financing. The remaining exploration expenditure commitment of \$87,535 must be incurred by December 31, 2022. If the Company does not spend these funds in compliance with the Government of Canada flow-through regulations, it may be subject to indemnification or other claims by the flow-through subscribers.

METALLUM RESOURCES INC. (formerly CROPS INC.)

(An Exploration Stage Company)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

For the six months ended June 30, 2021

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

11. CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES

	Debt liability component	Derivative liability component	Total
Balance, December 31, 2019	\$ 4,140,175	\$ 52,321	\$ 4,192,496
Fair value adjustment	-	117,628	117,628
Accretion of interest	248,420	-	248,420
Balance, December 31, 2020	4,388,595	169,949	4,558,544
Fair value adjustment	-	(91,668)	(91,668)
Accretion of interest	66,822	-	66,822
Settlement of debt	(4,455,417)	(78,281)	(4,533,698)
Balance, June 30, 2021	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -

Secured Debentures

On August 23, 2018, the Company issued secured convertible debentures for the total principal sum of \$4,068,466 and 2,542,791 share purchase warrants to Sprott Resource Lending Partnership and its affiliate ("Sprott"). The debentures had a term of three years, and were convertible, at the election of the holder, into common shares of the Company at the rate of \$0.80 per share if converted on or before August 23, 2019, or at the rate of \$1.00 per share if converted after August 23, 2019. The share purchase warrants were exercisable at a price of \$0.80 per share for up to three years. The debentures bore interest which was to be paid quarterly in cash at the rate of 8% per annum or in common shares of the Company at the rate of 10% per annum.

For accounting purposes, the secured convertible debentures were hybrid financial instruments and were allocated into corresponding debt and derivative liability (conversion feature) components at the date of issue. Due to the varying conversion prices of the debentures, the conversion feature was accounted for as a derivative liability. The Company used the fair value of the derivative liability and warrants issued using Black Scholes option pricing model and calculated the present value of the cash-flows, which consisted of interest and principal payment, to calculate the total consideration paid for the debt component. The debt component was subsequently accreted to the face value of the debt portion of the convertible debenture at the effective interest rate of 14.7%. The derivative liability component was re-measured at fair value at each reporting period.

During the period ended June 30, 2021, accretion of interest of \$60,618 on the secured convertible debentures was charged to profit or loss and is included in finance expense (2020: \$108,074) and the Company accrued a liability of \$80,254 pertaining to interest owing on the secured debentures (2020: \$162,293).

On April 1, 2021, in conjunction with the Acquisition, the Company settled all debt related to the secured debentures with the issuance of 18,675,257 common shares, and the share purchase warrants held by Sprott expired unexercised. As a result, a loss on settlement of debt totaling \$514,642 was charged to profit or loss.

METALLUM RESOURCES INC. (formerly CROPS INC.)
(An Exploration Stage Company)
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
For the six months ended June 30, 2021
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

11. CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES – cont'd

Unsecured Debentures

On August 30, 2018, the Company issued unsecured convertible debentures for total proceeds of \$500,000 and a total of 312,500 share purchase warrants to a former director of the Company and to a company controlled by the Chief Executive Officer of the Company. The debentures had a term of three years, and were convertible, at the election of the holders, into common shares of the Company at the rate of \$0.80 per share if converted on or before August 30, 2019, or at the rate of \$1.00 per share if converted after August 30, 2019. The share purchase warrants were exercisable at a price of \$0.80 per share for up to three years. The debentures bore interest which was to be paid quarterly in common shares of the Company at the rate of 10% per annum.

For accounting purposes, the unsecured convertible debentures were hybrid financial instruments and were allocated into corresponding debt and derivative liability (conversion feature) components at the date of issue. Due to the varying conversion prices of the debenture, the conversion feature was accounted for as a derivative liability. The Company used the residual value method, which allocated value first to the derivative component, based on the calculated fair value using the Black-Scholes option pricing model then to the debt component calculated at the present value of the cash-flows, which consisted of interest and principal payment and then the residual to the warrants. The debt component was subsequently accreted to the face value of the debt portions of the convertible debentures at the effective interest rate of 15.5%. The derivative liability component was re-measured at fair value at each reporting period.

During the period ended June 30, 2021, accretion of \$6,204 on the unsecured convertible debentures was charged to profit or loss and is included in finance expense (2020: \$10,973) and the Company recorded \$12,328 in obligation to issue common shares pertaining to the interest accrued on the unsecured debentures (2020: \$24,931).

On April 1, 2021, in conjunction with the Acquisition, the Company settled all debt related to the unsecured debentures with the issuance of 2,285,532 common shares, and the share purchase warrants held by unsecured debenture holders expired unexercised. As a result, a loss on settlement of debt totaling \$39,989 was charged to profit or loss.

METALLUM RESOURCES INC. (formerly CROPS INC.)
 (An Exploration Stage Company)
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
 For the six months ended June 30, 2021
 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

12. SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES

(a) Common Shares

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares without par value.

During the period ended June 30, 2021, the Company completed a consolidation of the issued shares, warrants, debentures and stock options outstanding at March 30, 2021 on a one new for ten old basis. As a result, the Company's issued shares as at March 30, 2021 were reduced to 6,989,073. All references to common shares, warrants, debentures, stock options, and per share amounts in these condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been updated to reflect the share consolidation.

During the period ended June 30, 2021, in conjunction with the Acquisition (Note 8), the Company:

- i) Closed a private placement of 27,000,000 common shares at \$0.10 per share for gross proceeds of \$2,700,000. The Company paid \$900 cash as finders' fees in connection with the financing. Other share issuance costs associated with this financing totalled \$2,210.
- ii) Closed a flow-through private placement of 5,454,546 common shares at \$0.11 per share for gross proceeds of \$600,000. The gross proceeds for the flow-through shares were bifurcated with \$545,455 being allocated to share capital and \$54,545 being charged as other liability.
- iii) Issued 18,675,257 common shares to settle all debt related to secured convertible debentures and recorded \$5,427,145 to share capital.
- iv) Issued 2,285,532 common shares to settle all debt related to unsecured convertible debentures and recorded \$667,502 to share capital.
- v) Issued 128,920,000 common shares valued at \$12,892,000 to Superior Lake as consideration for the Acquisition.
- vi) Issued 3,200,000 common shares valued at \$320,000 to Sprott for an advisory fee included as a transaction cost on the Acquisition.

(b) Share Purchase Warrants

The following is a summary of changes in warrants from January 1, 2020 to June 30, 2021:

	Number of warrants	Weighted average exercise price
Balance, December 31, 2019	6,995,445	\$2.40
Expired	(1,584,800)	\$2.71
Balance, December 31, 2020	5,410,645	\$2.31
Cancelled	(2,855,291)	\$0.80
Balance, June 30, 2021	2,555,354	\$4.00

As at June 30, 2021, the following warrants were outstanding:

Expiry date	Number of warrants	Exercise price
March 22, 2022	2,555,354	\$4.00

METALLUM RESOURCES INC. (formerly CROPS INC.)
 (An Exploration Stage Company)
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
 For the six months ended June 30, 2021
 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

13. SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS

Option Plan Details

The Company has a stock option plan (the “Plan”) which allows the Board of Directors to grant incentive stock options to the Company’s officers, directors, employees, and consultants. The exercise price of stock options granted is determined by the Board of Directors at the time of the grant in accordance with the terms of the Plan and the policies of the TSX-V. Options vest on the date of granting unless stated otherwise. Options granted to investor relations consultants vest in accordance with TSX-V regulation. The options are for a maximum term of ten years.

The following is a summary of changes in options for the period ended June 30, 2021:

Grant date	Expiry date	Exercise price	Opening balance	During the period			Closing balance	Vested and exercisable
				Granted	Exercised	Expired / forfeited		
Jun 29, 2011	Jun 28, 2021	\$12.00	1,875	-	-	(1,875)	-	-
Jun 20, 2012	Jun 19, 2022	\$8.40	30,750	-	-	-	30,750	30,750
Jul 11, 2012	Jul 10, 2022	\$8.40	2,500	-	-	-	2,500	2,500
Dec 18, 2013	Dec 17, 2023	\$8.80	53,625	-	-	-	53,625	53,625
Apr 15, 2021	Apr 14, 2031	\$0.15	-	2,950,000	-	-	2,950,000	1,575,000
			88,750	2,950,000	-	(1,875)	3,036,875	1,661,875
		Weighted average exercise price	\$8.72	\$0.15	-	\$12.00	\$0.39	\$0.59

Fair Value of Options Issued During the Period

The weighted average fair value at grant date of options granted during the period ended June 30, 2021 was \$0.14 per option. There were no options granted during the period ended June 30, 2020.

The weighted average remaining contractual life of the options outstanding at June 30, 2021 is 9.57 years (December 31, 2020: 2.35 years).

Options Issued to Employees

The fair value at grant date is determined using a Black-Scholes option pricing model that takes into account the exercise price, the term of the option, the impact of dilution, the share price at grant date, the expected price volatility of the underlying share, the expected dividend yield and the risk-free interest rate for the term of the option.

Options Issued to Non-Employees

Options issued to non-employees are measured based on the fair value of the goods or services received, at the date of receiving those goods or services. If the fair value of the goods or services received cannot be estimated reliably, the options are measured by determining the fair value of the options granted using the Black-Scholes option pricing model.

The model inputs for options granted during the period ended June 30, 2021 included:

Grant date	Expiry date	Share price at grant date	Exercise price	Risk-free interest rate	Expected life	Volatility factor	Dividend yield
Apr 15, 2021	Apr 15, 2031	\$0.15	\$0.15	1.53%	10 years	107%	0%

METALLUM RESOURCES INC. (formerly CROPS INC.)
(An Exploration Stage Company)
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
For the six months ended June 30, 2021
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

13. SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS – cont'd

The expected volatility is based on the historical volatility (based on the remaining life of the options), adjusted for any expected changes to future volatility due to publicly available information. The risk-free rate of return is the yield on a zero-coupon Canadian Treasury Bill of a term consistent with the assumed option life. The expected average option term is the average expected period to exercise, based on the historical activity patterns for each individually vesting tranche.

Option pricing models require the input of highly subjective assumptions, including the expected price volatility. Changes in these assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimate.

Expenses Arising from Share-based Payment Transactions

Total expenses arising from the share-based payment transactions recognized during the period ended June 30, 2021 as part of share-based payments expense were \$106,231 (2020: \$Nil).

As of June 30, 2021 there were unrecognized compensation costs related to unvested share-based payment awards totaling \$299,380 (December 31, 2020: \$Nil).

Amounts Capitalized Arising from Share-based Payment Transactions

During the period ended June 30, 2021, share-based payment transactions totaling \$13,212,000 were capitalized as part of the Acquisition (2020: \$Nil).

14. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Company's related parties with transactions during the periods ended June 30, 2021 and 2020 consist of directors, officers and the following companies with common directors:

Related party	Nature of transactions
Gold Group Management Inc. ("Gold Group")	Shared office, administrative, and personnel costs
Mill Street Services Ltd. ("Mill Street")	Management services

Related party transactions for the periods ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, in addition to related party transactions disclosed elsewhere in the condensed consolidated interim financial statements, comprise the following:

- a) The Company reimbursed Gold Group, a company controlled by Simon Ridgway, the Chairman of the Company, for shared administration costs consisting of the following:

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
Office and miscellaneous	\$ 6,328	\$ 2,744	\$ 12,199	\$ 7,234
Regulatory and stock exchange fees	3,574	1,000	3,973	1,000
Rent and utilities	7,879	3,717	14,695	7,013
Salaries and benefits	25,345	6,798	49,077	15,840
Shareholder communication	1,877	505	2,127	755
Travel and accommodation	1,312	122	1,790	571
	\$ 46,315	\$ 14,886	\$ 83,861	\$ 32,413

Gold Group is reimbursed by the Company for these shared costs and other business-related expenses paid by Gold Group on behalf of the Company. Salary and benefits include those for the Chief Financial Officer and Corporate Secretary.

METALLUM RESOURCES INC. (formerly CROPS INC.)
 (An Exploration Stage Company)
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
 For the six months ended June 30, 2021
 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

14. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS – cont'd

- b) The Company paid two of its directors \$1,000 per month each, commencing May 1, 2021, for acting in their capacity as independent members of the Company's Audit Committee.

Prepaid expenses and deposits as of June 30, 2021 include \$Nil (December 31, 2020: \$1,045) paid to Gold Group.

Long term deposits as of June 30, 2021 consists of \$61,000 (December 31, 2020: \$61,000) paid to Gold Group and are related to the shared administrative services agreement with Gold Group. Upon termination of the agreement, the deposits, less any outstanding amounts owing to Gold Group, are to be refunded to the Company.

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities as of June 30, 2021 includes \$32,024 (December 31, 2020: \$1,899) owing to Gold Group, \$12,500 (December 31, 2020: \$85,500) owing to Mill Street, a company controlled by Simon Ridgway, the Chairman of the Company, \$4,000 (December 31, 2020: \$Nil) owing to two independent directors for directors' fees, \$1,116 (December 31, 2020: \$518,585) owing to a former director of the Company for advances made to the Company, \$Nil (December 31, 2020: \$24,000) owing to James Walchuck, who was the President of the Company as at December 31, 2020, for consulting fees; and \$Nil (December 31, 2020: \$71,121) owing to Gordon Tainton, a former President of the Company, for project management fees and expenses. The amount owing to Gold Group is partially secured by a deposit and is interest bearing if not paid within a certain period. The amounts owing to Mill Street and other current and former directors and/or officers are non-interest bearing and due upon demand.

Long-term payables as of June 30, 2021 consists of \$285,587 (December 31, 2020: \$272,002) owing to Gold Group. The amount owing to Gold Group is due by December 31, 2022 and was subject to an interest rate of 1% per month until March 31, 2021 and 8% per annum effective April 1, 2021. During the period ended June 30, 2021, the Company recorded an interest expense totaling \$13,585 (2020: \$Nil) .

Key management compensation

Key management personnel are persons responsible for planning, directing, and controlling the activities of an entity, and include certain directors and officers. Key management compensation comprises:

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
Management fees	\$ 10,500	\$ 8,500	\$ 21,000	\$ 19,000
Geological and other fees	-	-	8,500	-
Salaries and benefits	35,958	2,200	61,000	3,942
Share-based payments (value of stock options granted and vested)	45,807	-	45,807	-
	\$ 92,265	\$ 10,700	\$ 136,307	\$ 22,942

Key management personnel were not paid post-employment benefits, termination benefits or other long-term benefits during the periods ended June 30, 2021 and 2020.

The value of stock option grants issued and vested to non-key management directors during the period ended June 30, 2021 was \$17,178 (2020: \$Nil).

METALLUM RESOURCES INC. (formerly CROPS INC.)
(An Exploration Stage Company)
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
For the six months ended June 30, 2021
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

15. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

Operating segments are defined as components of an enterprise about which separate financial information is available that is evaluated regularly by the chief operating decision maker, or decision-making group, in deciding how to allocate resources and in assessing performance. All of the Company's operations are within the mining sector relating to base and precious metals exploration and operations are segmented on a district basis. The Company's assets are located in Canada and Peru.

Details of financial performance by geographical segments are as follows:

Six months ended June 30, 2021	Canada	Peru	Total
Exploration expenditures	\$ 589,263	\$ -	\$ 589,263
Amortization	268	-	268
Net loss	(1,463,435)	(10,318)	(1,473,753)
Capital expenditures*	14,430,585	-	14,430,585

Six months ended June 30, 2020	Canada	Peru	Total
Exploration expenditures	\$ -	\$ 27,350	\$ 27,350
Gypsum production costs	-	109,910	109,910
Amortization	115	2,277	2,392
Net loss	(638,389)	(122,478)	(760,867)

*Capital expenditures consists of additions of exploration and evaluation assets

Details of identifiable assets and liabilities by geographical segments are as follows:

As at June 30, 2021	Canada	Peru	Total
Total current assets	\$ 659,265	\$ 8,463	\$ 667,728
Total non-current assets	14,491,852	-	14,491,852
Total assets	\$ 15,151,117	\$ 8,463	\$ 15,159,580
Total current liabilities	\$ 262,955	\$ 2,805	\$ 265,760
Total non-current liabilities	285,587	-	285,587
Total liabilities	\$ 548,542	\$ 2,805	\$ 551,347

As at December 31, 2020	Canada	Peru	Total
Total current assets	\$ 44,118	\$ 8,436	\$ 52,554
Total non-current assets	390,945	-	390,945
Total assets	\$ 435,063	\$ 8,436	\$ 443,499
Total current liabilities	\$ 6,479,905	\$ 2,938	\$ 6,482,843
Total non-current liabilities	272,002	-	272,002
Total liabilities	\$ 6,751,907	\$ 2,938	\$ 6,754,845

METALLUM RESOURCES INC. (formerly CROPS INC.)
 (An Exploration Stage Company)
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
 For the six months ended June 30, 2021
 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

16. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT

The Company is exposed to the following financial risks:

- Market Risk
- Credit Risk
- Liquidity Risk

In common with all other businesses, the Company is exposed to risks that arise from its use of financial instruments. This note describes the Company's objectives, policies and processes for managing those risks and the methods used to measure them. Further quantitative information in respect of these risks is presented throughout these financial statements.

General Objectives, Policies and Processes

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the determination of the Company's risk management objectives and policies and, whilst retaining ultimate responsibility for them, it has delegated the authority for designing and operating processes that ensure the effective implementation of the objectives and policies to the Company's finance function. The Board of Directors reviews the effectiveness of the processes put in place and the appropriateness of the objectives and policies it sets.

The overall objective of the Board is to set policies that seek to reduce risk as far as possible without unduly affecting the Company's competitiveness and flexibility. Further details regarding these policies are set out below.

a) Market Risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates and interest rates will affect the Company's income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimizing the return. As at June 30, 2021, the Company is exposed to foreign currency risk and interest rate risk.

Foreign Currency Risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company is exposed to fluctuations in foreign currencies through its operations in Canada and former operations in Peru. The Company monitors this exposure but has no hedge positions.

As at June 30, 2021, the Company is exposed to currency risk through the following financial assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than the Canadian dollar:

	June 30, 2021		December 31, 2020	
	Peruvian Soles (CDN equivalent)	US Dollars (CDN equivalent)	Peruvian Soles (CDN equivalent)	US Dollars (CDN equivalent)
Cash	\$ 78	\$ 1,807	\$ 2,986	\$ 1,795
Taxes receivable	8,204	-	7,266	-
Liabilities	(2,803)	(57,193)	(7,484)	(341,335)
	\$ 5,479	\$ (55,386)	\$ 2,768	\$ (339,540)

METALLUM RESOURCES INC. (formerly CROPS INC.)
 (An Exploration Stage Company)
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
 For the six months ended June 30, 2021
 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

16. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT – cont'd

Based on the above net exposures at June 30, 2021, a 10% depreciation or appreciation of the above currencies against the Canadian dollar would result in an increase or decrease of approximately \$5,000 (December 31, 2020: \$33,700) in the Company's after tax net earnings, respectively.

Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company is exposed to interest rate risk on its cash. As the Company's cash is currently held in an interest-bearing bank account, management considers the interest rate risk to be limited.

b) Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk of an unexpected loss if a customer or third party to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. The Company's credit risk is primarily attributable to its cash and other receivables. The Company limits exposure to credit risk by maintaining its cash with large financial institutions. The Company does not have cash that is invested in asset based commercial paper. For other receivables, the Company estimates, on a continuing basis, the expected credit losses and provides an impairment provision as required.

c) Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company's approach to managing liquidity risk is to provide reasonable assurance that it will have sufficient funds to meet liabilities when due. The Company manages its liquidity risk by forecasting cash flows required by operations and anticipated investing and financing activities. At June 30, 2021, the Company had working capital of \$409,926 (December 31, 2020: working capital deficiency of \$6,430,289). All of the Company's short-term financial liabilities as of June 30, 2021 have contractual maturities of less than 45 days and are subject to normal trade terms.

The amounts listed below are the undiscounted contractual maturities for financial liabilities held by the Company as at June 30, 2021:

	1 year		2 years		Total
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 257,802	\$	285,587	\$	543,389

Determination of Fair value

Fair values have been determined for measurement and/or disclosure purposes based on the following methods. When applicable, further information about the assumptions made in determining fair values is disclosed in the notes specific to that asset or liability.

The condensed consolidated interim statement of financial position carrying amounts for cash, receivables, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximates fair value due to their short-term nature. The derivative liability was measured at fair value and categorized in level 3. The fair value of the derivative liability was based on the Black-Scholes option pricing model. Due to the use of subjective judgments and uncertainties in the determination of fair values these values should not be interpreted as being realizable in an immediate settlement of the financial instruments.

METALLUM RESOURCES INC. (formerly CROPS INC.)
(An Exploration Stage Company)
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
For the six months ended June 30, 2021
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

16. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT – cont'd

Fair Value Hierarchy

Financial instruments that are measured subsequent to initial recognition at fair value are grouped in Levels 1 to 3 based on the degree to which the fair value is observable:

- Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly.
- Level 3 – Inputs that are not based on observable market data.

There were no transfers between levels in the period.

17. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company monitors its cash, debt, common shares, warrants and stock options as capital. The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern in order to explore new mineral property opportunities. In order to facilitate the management of its capital requirements, the Company prepares periodic budgets that are updated as necessary. The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in order to effectively support the acquisition and exploration of mineral properties. In order to pay for general administrative costs, the Company will use its existing working capital and raise additional amounts as needed. The Company will continue to assess new properties and seek to acquire an interest in additional properties if it feels there is sufficient geologic or economic potential and if it has adequate financial resources to do so.

Management reviews its capital management approach on an on-going basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable. There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the period ended June 30, 2021. The Company's investment policy is to hold cash in interest bearing bank accounts and/or highly liquid short-term interest-bearing investments with maturities of one year or less and which can be liquidated at any time without penalties. The Company does not expect its capital resources as June 30, 2021 to be sufficient to cover its corporate operating costs and any new property acquisition or development programs through the next twelve months. As such, the Company will need to raise additional capital. Actual funding requirements may vary from those planned due to a number of factors, including the progress of property development activity. The Company believes it will be able to raise additional equity capital as required, but recognizes the uncertainty attached thereto.

18. SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE WITH RESPECT TO CASH FLOWS

During the periods ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, there was no cash paid for income taxes or loan interest.

Non-cash transactions

Investing and financing activities that do not have a direct impact on current cash flows are excluded from the condensed consolidated interim statements of cash flows.

During the period ended June 30, 2021, the Company:

- i) Accrued \$12,328 in convertible debenture interest charges to be settled with the issuance of common shares (2020: \$24,931);
- ii) Issued 128,920,000 common shares valued at \$12,892,000 as part of the Acquisition;
- iii) Issued 3,200,000 common shares valued at \$320,000 for a transaction cost related to the Acquisition.
- iv) Issued 20,960,789 common shares to settle convertible debenture principal and accrued interest debt totaling \$5,574,786.

METALLUM RESOURCES INC. (formerly CROPS INC.)
(An Exploration Stage Company)
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
For the six months ended June 30, 2021
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

19. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING DATE

Subsequent to June 30, 2021, the following events, which has not been disclosed elsewhere in these condensed consolidated interim financial statements has occurred:

- i) The Company raised \$302,500 via a flow-through private placement financing of 2,750,000 common shares at \$0.11 per share.



(the “Company”)

(formerly CROPS Inc.)

INTERIM MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS – QUARTERLY HIGHLIGHTS

For the six months ended June 30, 2021

General

This Interim Management’s Discussion and Analysis (“Interim MD&A”) supplements, but does not form part of, the unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Company for the six months ended June 30, 2021. The following information, prepared as of August 25, 2021, should be read in conjunction with the Company’s unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements for six months ended June 30, 2021 and the related notes contained therein. The Company reports its financial position, results of operations and cash flows in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). In addition, the following should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements of the Company for the year ended December 31, 2020 and the related MD&A. All amounts are expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise indicated. The June 30, 2021 condensed consolidated interim financial statements have not been reviewed by the Company’s auditors.

The Company’s public filings, including its most recent unaudited and audited consolidated financial statements can be reviewed on the SEDAR website www.sedar.com.

Forward-looking Statements

This Interim MD&A contains certain statements which constitute forward-looking information within the meaning of applicable Canadian securities legislation (“Forward-looking Statements”). All statements included herein, other than statements of historical fact, are Forward-looking Statements and are subject to a variety of known and unknown risks and uncertainties which could cause actual events or results to differ materially from those reflected in the Forward-looking Statements. The Forward-looking Statements in this Interim MD&A may include, without limitation, statements relating to:

- the Company’s plans for exploration or development of its properties;
- mineral reserves or resources as they involve the implied assessment, based on estimates and assumptions, that the resources described exist in the quantities predicted or estimated and can be profitably produced in the future; and
- the sufficiency of the Company’s cash position, and its ability to raise equity capital or access debt facilities.

Often, but not always, these Forward-looking Statements can be identified by the use of words such as “anticipates”, “believes”, “plans”, “estimates”, “expects”, “forecasts”, “scheduled”, “targets”, “possible”, “strategy”, “potential”, “intends”, “advance”, “goal”, “objective”, “projects”, “budget”, “calculates” or statements that events, “will”, “may”, “could” or “should” occur or be achieved and similar expressions, including negative variations.

Forward-looking Statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors which may cause the actual results, performance, or achievements of the Company to be materially different from any results, performance or achievements expressed or implied by the Forward-looking Statements. Such uncertainties and factors include, among others:

- risks associated with mineral exploration;
- the Company's planned exploration activities for its mineral properties;
- uncertainty of mineral reserve and resource estimates;
- fluctuations in commodity prices, foreign exchange rates, and interest rates;
- credit and liquidity risks;
- changes in national and local government legislation, taxation, controls, regulations and political or economic developments in countries in which the Company does or may carry on business;
- reliance on key personnel;
- property title matters and local community relationships;
- risks associated with potential legal claims generally or with respect to environmental matters;
- dilution from further equity financing;
- competition;
- uncertainties relating to general economic conditions; and
- risks relating to a global pandemic, including the coronavirus COVID-19, which could result in government imposed restrictions that could cause a slowdown in global economic growth and impact the Company's business, operations, financial condition and share price;

as well as those factors referred to in the "Risks and Uncertainties" section in this Interim MD&A.

Forward-looking Statements contained in this Interim MD&A are based on the assumptions, beliefs, expectations and opinions of management, including but not limited to:

- all required third party contractual, regulatory and governmental approvals will be obtained for the exploration and development of the Company's properties;
- there being no significant disruptions affecting operations, whether relating to labor, supply, power, damage to equipment or other matters;
- exploration activities proceeding on a basis consistent with the Company's current expectations;
- expected trends and specific assumptions regarding commodity prices and currency exchange rates; and
- prices for and availability of fuel, electricity, equipment and other key supplies remaining consistent with current levels.

These Forward-looking Statements are made as of the date hereof and the Company disclaims any obligation to update any Forward-looking Statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or results or otherwise, except as required by law. There can be no assurance that Forward-looking Statements will prove to be accurate, as actual results and future events could differ materially from those anticipated in such statements. Accordingly, investors should not place undue reliance on Forward-looking Statements.

Business of the Company

The Company is a zinc and copper focused, base metal resource company run by a Canadian-based management team with extensive experience in the acquisition, exploration, and development of resource properties.

Acquisition of Superior Lake Zinc and Copper Project and Related Transactions

On April 1, 2021, the Company completed the acquisition (the "Acquisition") of the Superior Lake Zinc and Copper Project from Superior Lake Resources Limited (ASX:SUP) through the purchase of 100% of the existing common shares of Pick Lake Mining Limited, a company incorporated under the laws of Nova Scotia.

As part of the Acquisition transaction, the Company has:

- changed its name to Metallum Resources Inc. and its trading symbol to "MZN",
- moved its jurisdiction from Yukon to British Columbia,
- consolidated its share capital on the basis of one new common share for every ten existing common shares (the "Consolidation"),
- appointed Kerem Usenmez as a director, President and Chief Executive Officer of the Company, and accepted the resignations of Mario Szotlender and Tim Osler as directors,
- issued 128,920,000 common shares, and made cash payments of CAD\$525,000 and AUD\$200,000, to Superior Lake,
- completed a private placement financing with the issuance of 27,000,000 common shares at \$0.10 each (raising \$2.7 million), and 5,454,546 flow-through common shares at \$0.11 each (raising \$600,000 in flow-through funds),
- converted its outstanding debentures with the issuance of 20,960,789 common shares, and
- issued 3,200,000 common shares as an advisory fee in relation to the Acquisition.

Upon completion of the foregoing transactions, the Company's issued capital was 192,524,408 common shares. Trading in the Company's common shares resumed under the new name and trading symbol on April 7, 2021.

Following acquisition of the Project, the Company appointed Dr. Mark Cruise and Mr. David Laing as technical advisors to the Company.

All references in this Interim MD&A to loss per share, common shares, share purchase warrants, debentures, and stock options reflect the Consolidation.

Superior Lake Zinc and Copper Project

Highlights of the Superior Lake Zinc and Copper Project (the "Project") include:

- The Project package contains high-grade zinc ("Zn") deposits, along with copper, gold and silver.
- Total tenement package covers 175km² and consists of two deposits – Pick Lake and Winston Lake deposits.
- The Project also contains several high potential exploration targets.
- The Project is located in the Province of Ontario, Canada approximately 150km east of Thunder Bay.

The following is a Mineral Resources Estimation of the Pick Lake and Winston Lake properties that form the Project, effective August 12, 2020, prepared for the Company by Marat Abzalov, Ph.D., FAusIMM in accordance with National Instrument 43-101 ("NI 43-101") and CIM Definition Standards, estimated at a 3% Zn cut-off grade:

Classification	Tonnes (Mt.)	Zn (%)	Cu (%)	Au (g/t)	Ag (g/t)
Indicated	2.07	17.9	0.8	0.4	33.6
Inferred	0.27	16.2	1.0	0.3	37.2

Notes to Accompany Mineral Resource Table:

1. *There has been insufficient exploration to define the inferred resources tabulated above as an indicated or measured mineral resource, however, it is reasonably expected that the majority of the Inferred Mineral Resources could be upgraded to Indicated Mineral Resources with continued exploration.*
2. *Mineral resources which are not mineral reserves do not have demonstrated economic viability.*
3. *There is no guarantee that any part of the mineral resources discussed herein will be converted into a mineral reserve in the future. The estimate of mineral resources may be materially affected by metallurgical, commercial, environmental, permitting, legal, marketing or other relevant issues.*

The Company's rights to the Project consist of:

- 100% interest in the claims comprising Pick Lake deposit, subject to a 2% NSR royalty.
- Option to acquire a 100% interest in the claims comprising the Winston Lake deposit, subject to a 2% NSR royalty. To exercise the option, a letter of credit of \$1.2 million issued by the current property owner in favour of the Ontario mining ministry must be replaced.
- 100% owned claims hosting exploration targets.

Drill Program

In late April 2021, the Company mobilized a diamond drill rig to the Project and commenced a planned Phase 1 drill program.

The drill program is designed to further define the extents of the high grade Lower Pick Lake massive sulphide deposit (LPD), which has had exceptional historic intercepts including zinc grades up to 40.6% over 0.51 metres and 13.4% over 13.4 metres. The following table shows composite assays of some of the most significant intercepts in the LPD to date.

Historic Highlight Composite Assays from the LPD (not verified by the Company)

Hole ID	From (m)	To (m)	Length (m)	True Thickness (m)	Zn (%)	Cu (%)	Ag (ppm)	Au (ppm)
UP-0015	46.9	48.3	1.4	0.51	40.60	0.35	16.2	0.16
UP-0154	29.7	43.1	13.4	13.39	30.47	1.44	57.7	0.22
UP-0164	58.1	63.8	5.6	4.33	30.01	1.06	49.9	0.48
UP-0178	18.9	22.8	3.9	3.51	36.35	1.25	64.4	0.33

The LPD has not been closed off by drilling, leaving it open along strike and dip. This includes a large zone between the LPD and the past-producing Upper Pick Lake Deposit (UPD), which is still largely untested, and has great potential for undiscovered, high grade massive sulphide mineralization close to existing underground development. The boreholes planned in the initial phase of the exploration program will begin to test this area as well as further define the LPD. These boreholes were included in the NI 43-101 Mineral Resource Estimation technical report which was released in January 2021 and can be found on SEDAR.com.

As of June 30, 2021, the Phase 1 drilling had been completed, for a total of 2,100 metres in six drill holes. The drill program targeted the up-dip and down-dip extensions of the Lower Pick Zones outside of the current Resource on the Project, as well as up dip extension of the Winston Horizon. Hole PLV-02 confirmed high-grade zinc and copper extensions of the Lower Pick Horizon, and the high grade zone remains open along strike.

Hole PLV-04 tested the mid-section of the Upper Pick Horizon geophysical anomaly located between the Anderson showing and Upper Pick lower grade mineralization. The upper part of the Pick deposit is open along plunge and dip, and there are multiple untested targets in close proximity to it. The Company's ongoing compilation and interpretation should continue to highlight the potential of this zone. The results from PLV-04 confirm the continuation of the known lower grade mineralization towards surface, also observed in PLV-01 and PLV-05, which will potentially provide early access to mineralization from a new planned portal access from that side of the deposit.

Table 1. Assay Results from Phase 1 Drilling (PLV-006 had no significant Assay results)

Hole ID	From (m)	To (m)	Length (m)	Zn %	Cu %	Ag g/t
PLV-002	825.20	825.47	0.27	28.80	0.86	37.5
PLV-004	285.82	286.35	0.53	3.78	0.41	5.4
PLV-004	288.28	288.91	0.63	2.17	0.47	4.9
PLV-004	289.25	289.93	0.68	3.29	0.90	9.6
PLV-001	164.00	165.00	1.00	0.14	0.50	2.9

PLV-003	96.60	96.89	0.29	0.01	0.46	2.4
PLV-005	104.80	105.15	0.35	2.05	0.03	0.36
PLV-005	114.45	115.45	1.00	0.06	0.44	2.42
PLV-005	116.00	116.70	0.70	0.05	0.45	1.64
PLV-006	153.75	154.07	0.32	0.01	0.06	0.31

Ongoing Work

Compilation and analysis of historical whole rock geochemistry by the Company has outlined significant alteration zones along the Winston Lake Horizon that have seen little or no drilling to date. Whole rock data from the Phase 1 drilling has confirmed VMS-associated footwall alteration in the target areas of Holes PLV-003 and PLV-006. Holes PLV-001, 004, and 005, which tested the Pick Lake Horizon near surface, intersected significant disseminated to locally massive sulfide mineralization with highly anomalous Cu, Zn and Ag values.

Re-interpretation of the historic VTEM and TDEM geophysical surveys resulted in the generation of new near-surface targets up dip of the Pick Lake Deposit. Phase 1 drilling tested these targets and had positive results, intersecting the mineralization and hydrothermal alteration. Based on these, a Phase 2 drill program is planned which will continue to use this re-interpreted data to explore for thicker, higher-grade mineralization along the Pick Lake Horizon which is largely underexplored near surface.

Feasibility Study

In 2019, Superior Lake published a Bankable Feasibility Study ("BFS") for the Project which incorporated Joint Ore Reserves Committee ("JORC") Probable Ore Reserves and the result of feasibility work carried out by Superior Lake since it acquired the Project in 2018. The BFS is based upon a JORC compliant mineral reserve and resource.

In early May 2021, the Company engaged the services of DRA Global of Toronto, Ontario to lead the preparation of an NI 43-101 Feasibility Study of the Project. DRA Global is supported by well-established independent engineering and consulting firms, selected on the basis of their extensive regional and global technical experience. The Project, located 20 kilometres from the main Trans-Canada Highway and 150 kilometres west of Thunder Bay, benefits from established infrastructure, including electrical sub-stations, tailings dam, and underground developments.

The Feasibility Study is expected to be published at the beginning of September 2021.

Flow-Through Financing

In July 2021, the Company completed a private placement financing by the issuance of 2,750,000 common shares at \$0.11 per share, raising \$302,500 in flow-through funds to be used for exploration work on the Project.

Technical Information

Kerem Usenmez, M.Sc., P.Eng., who is a Qualified Person as defined in NI 43-101, has reviewed and approved the scientific or technical information contained in this Interim MD&A.

Selected Quarterly Information

The following table provides information for the eight fiscal quarters ended June 30, 2021:

	Second Quarter ended June 30, 2021 (\$)	First Quarter ended Mar. 31, 2021 (\$)	Fourth Quarter ended Dec. 31, 2020 (\$)	Third Quarter ended Sep. 30, 2020 (\$)	Second Quarter ended June 30, 2020 (\$)	First Quarter ended Mar. 31, 2020 (\$)	Fourth Quarter ended Dec. 31, 2019 (\$)	Third Quarter ended Sep. 30, 2019 (\$)
Gypsum revenue	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	309,980
Gypsum production expenses	-	-	9,410	28,900	74,810	35,100	75,535	347,292
Exploration expenditures	570,293	18,970	4,951	8,162	7,516	19,834	78,417	45,027
Loss attributed to equity shareholders of the Company								
Total	(1,313,903)	(159,850)	(201,132)	(218,587)	(429,747)	(298,322)	(4,729,167)	(169,545)
Basic & diluted loss per share	(0.01)	(0.01)	(0.03)	(0.03)	(0.06)	(0.04)	(0.68)	(0.02)

Gypsum revenue and production expenses relate to the gypsum operation which consisted of extraction costs, costs that were needed to keep the formerly held Bayovar 12 project concession in good standing, and other operating costs. Gypsum extraction activity ceased during the quarter ended September 30, 2019 although expenses related to the gypsum operation continued to be incurred up to the quarter ended December 31, 2020.

Exploration expenditures for the two most recently completed quarters relate to the Project while exploration expenditures for all other quarters presented relate to the formerly held Bayovar 12 phosphate mineral property.

The loss attributable to equity shareholders of the Company during the quarter ended December 31, 2019 was higher than all quarters presented due to the write-down of the Bayovar 12 project carrying cost of \$9,677,404.

Results of Operations

All references to 'net loss' in the results of operations discussion below refers to the loss and comprehensive loss attributed to equity shareholders of the Company.

Quarter ended June 30, 2021

For the three-month period ended June 30, 2021, the Company had a net loss of \$1,313,903 compared to a net loss of \$429,747 for the three-month period ended June 30, 2020, an increase of \$884,156. This increase is partly due to the quarter current recording a loss of \$554,631 on settlement of convertible debenture debt at the time of the Acquisition.

The Company incurred \$570,293 in exploration expenditures during the current quarter compared to \$7,516 in the comparative quarter, an increase of \$562,777. All current quarter exploration expenditures were incurred on the recently acquired Project, using both flow-through and non-flow-through funds.

General and administrative expenses during the current quarter were \$230,836 compared to \$181,720 for the comparative quarter, an increase of \$49,116. Significantly impacting the comparative quarter was a finance expense of \$154,208 whereas there was no such expense for the current quarter. The finance expense is accretion of convertible debenture interest related to the convertible debentures that were settled on April 1, 2021. The current quarter recorded a share-based payments expense of \$106,231 relating to the granting of stock options whereas there was no such expense in the comparative quarter. All other general and administrative expenses for the current quarter, with the exception of amortization, were higher in the current quarter due to the higher level of corporate

activity since the completion of the Acquisition. The most notable cost increases were in shareholder communications and salaries and benefits.

Six months ended June 30, 2021

For the six-month period ended June 30, 2021, the Company had a net loss of \$1,473,753 compared to a net loss of \$728,069 for the six-month period ended June 30, 2020, an increase of \$745,684. As with the quarterly comparison, the current period recorded a loss of \$554,631 on settlement of convertible debenture debt and the comparative period recorded no such expense. Significantly impacting both the current and comparative periods were fair value adjustments on derivative liabilities relating to the convertible debentures recently settled. The current period recorded a gain of \$91,668 while the comparative period recorded a loss of \$250,418.

The Company incurred \$589,263 in exploration expenditures during the current period compared to \$27,350 in the comparative period, an increase of \$561,913. As with the quarterly comparison, all current period exploration expenditures relate to the Project using both flow-through and non-flow-through funds.

General and administrative expenses during the current period were \$482,825 compared to \$374,074 for the comparative period, an increase of \$108,751. Significantly impacting both the current and comparative periods were finance expenses of \$159,404 and \$306,271, respectively. The finance expense for the current period was significantly less due to the convertible debentures being settled at the beginning of the current period whereas the comparative period expense covered the entire period. Similar to the quarterly comparison, the current period recorded a share-based payments expense of \$106,231 compared to no such expense for the comparative period. Also similar to the quarterly comparison, all other general and administrative expenses were either similar or higher for the current period as a result of an increase in corporate activity and the Company's portion of shared administrative costs increasing.

Financial Condition, Liquidity and Capital Resources

The Company had cash resources of \$529,367 and working capital of \$409,926 as of June 30, 2021 compared to cash resources of \$20,801 and a working capital deficiency of \$6,430,289 at December 31, 2020. Upon completion of the Acquisition on April 1, 2021, all liabilities relating to the convertible debentures were settled with the issuance of 20,960,789 common shares.

Cash resources as of June 30, 2021 includes \$87,535 in flow-through funds yet to be incurred on eligible flow-through activities. Subsequent to the period end, the Company raised an additional \$302,500 in flow-through funds through a flow-through share financing. The remaining exploration expenditure commitment of \$390,035 must be incurred by December 31, 2022. If the Company does not spend these funds in compliance with the Government of Canada flow-through regulations, it may be subject to indemnification or other claims by the flow-through subscribers.

During the period ended June 30, 2021, with the completion of the private placement financing providing gross proceeds of \$2.7 million, the Company settled a significant portion of its account payables and accrued liabilities. The remaining funds from this financing continue to be used towards general working capital requirements and non-flow-through exploration activities on the Project.

The Company does not expect its current capital resources to be sufficient to cover its corporate operating costs and any new property acquisition or development programs through the next twelve months. As such, the Company will need to raise additional capital. Actual funding requirements may vary from those planned due to a number of factors, including the progress of property acquisition and exploration activity. The Company believes it will be able to raise additional equity capital as required, but recognizes the uncertainty attached thereto.

Related Party Transactions

See Note 14 of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the six months ended June 30, 2021 for details of related party transactions which occurred in the normal course of business.

Other Data

Additional information related to the Company is available for viewing at www.sedar.com.

Share Position and Outstanding Warrants and Stock Options

As at the date of this Interim MD&A, the Company's outstanding share position is 195,274,408 common shares and the following share purchase warrants and incentive stock options are currently outstanding:

<u>WARRANTS</u>		
No. of warrants	Exercise price	Expiry date
2,555,354	\$4.00	March 22, 2022
<u>STOCK OPTIONS</u>		
No. of options	Exercise price	Expiry date
30,750	\$8.40	June 19, 2022
2,500	\$8.40	July 10, 2022
53,625	\$8.80	December 17, 2023
2,950,000	\$0.15	April 14, 2031
3,036,875		

Accounting Policies and Basis of Presentation

The Company's significant accounting policies and future changes in accounting policies are presented in the audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2020.

Future Accounting Changes

The Company has reviewed upcoming policies and determined that none are expected to have an impact on the Company's condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Risks and Uncertainties*Global Pandemic*

The Company faces risks related to health epidemics and other outbreaks of communicable diseases, which could significantly disrupt its operations and may materially and adversely affect its business and financial conditions. The Company's business could be adversely impacted by the effects of the COVID-19 coronavirus which was declared a global pandemic by the World Health Organization in March 2020.

The international governmental restrictions imposed due to COVID-19 have led to significant restrictions on travel, temporary business closures, quarantines, global stock market volatility and a general reduction in consumer activity. Such public health restrictions can result in operating and supply chain delays and disruptions, global stock market and financial market volatility, declining trade and market sentiment, reduced movement of people and labour shortages, and travel and shipping disruption and shutdowns, all of which could affect commodity prices, interest rates, credit ratings, credit risk and inflation.

Mineral Property Exploration and Mining Risks

The business of mineral deposit exploration and extraction involves a high degree of risk. Few properties that are explored ultimately become producing mines. The main operating risks include: securing adequate funding to maintain and advance exploration properties; ensuring ownership of and access to mineral properties by

confirmation that option agreements, claims or leases are in good standing; and obtaining permits for drilling and other exploration activities.

Title to Mineral Property Risks

The Company does not maintain insurance against title. Title on mineral properties and mining rights involves certain inherent risks due to the difficulties of determining the validity of certain claims as well as the potential for problems arising from the frequently ambiguous conveyance history of many mining properties. The Company has diligently investigated and continues to diligently investigate and validate title to its mineral claims; however, this should not be construed as a guarantee of title. The Company cannot give any assurance that title to properties it acquired will not be challenged or impugned and cannot guarantee that the Company will have or acquire valid title to these mineral properties.

Commodity Price Risk

The Company is exposed to commodity price risk. Declines in the market price of precious metals, base metals and other minerals may adversely affect the Company's ability to raise capital in order to fund its ongoing operations. Commodity price declines could also reduce the amount the Company would receive on the disposition of a mineral property to a third party.

Financing and Share Price Fluctuation Risks

The Company has limited financial resources, no source of operating cash flow other than proceeds from sales of mineral properties or mineral property rights and has no assurance that additional funding will be available to it for further exploration and development of its projects. Further exploration and development of the Company's projects may be dependent upon the Company's ability to obtain financing through equity or debt financing or other means. Failure to obtain this financing could result in delay or indefinite postponement of further exploration and development of its projects which could result in the loss of one or more of its properties.

Securities markets have at times in the past experienced a high degree of price and volume volatility, and the market price of securities of many companies, particularly those considered to be exploration stage companies such as the Company, have experienced wide fluctuations in share prices which have not necessarily been related to their operating performance, underlying asset values or prospects. There can be no assurance that these kinds of share price fluctuations will not occur in the future, and if they do occur, how severe the impact may be on the Company's ability to raise additional funds through equity issues.

Political, Regulatory and Currency Risks

The Company is operating in Canada, which has a relatively stable political and regulatory environment. However, changing political aspects may affect the regulatory environment in which the Company operates, and no assurances can be given that the Company's plans and operations will not be adversely affected by future developments. Any property interests held and any proposed exploration or development activities by the Company may be subject to political, economic, and other uncertainties, including the risk of expropriation, nationalization, renegotiation or nullification of existing contracts, mining licenses and permits or other agreements, changes in laws or taxation policies, currency exchange restrictions, and changing political conditions and international monetary fluctuations.

The Company's equity financings are sourced in Canadian dollars but has incurred certain expenditures in Peruvian Soles and US dollars. At this time there are no currency hedges in place. Therefore, a weakening of the Canadian dollar against the US dollar or other foreign currencies could have an adverse impact on the Company's financials.

Insured and Uninsured Risks

In the course of exploration, development and production of mineral properties, the Company is subject to a number of hazards and risks in general, including adverse environmental conditions, operational accidents, labor disputes, unusual or unexpected geological conditions, changes in the regulatory environment and natural phenomena such as inclement weather conditions, floods, and earthquakes. Such occurrences could result in damage to the

Company's properties or facilities and equipment, personal injury or death, environmental damage to properties of the Company or others, delays, monetary losses, and possible legal liability.

Although the Company may maintain insurance to protect against certain risks in such amounts as it considers reasonable, its insurance may not cover all the potential risks associated with its operations. The Company may also be unable to maintain insurance to cover these risks at economically feasible premiums or for other reasons. Should such liabilities arise, they could reduce or eliminate future profitability and result in increased costs, have a material adverse effect on the Company's results and a decline in the value of the securities of the Company.

Environmental Risks

The activities of the Company are subject to environmental regulations issued and enforced by government agencies. Environmental legislation is evolving in a manner that will require stricter standards and enforcement and involve increased fines and penalties for non-compliance, more stringent environmental assessments of proposed projects, and a heightened degree of responsibility for companies and their officers, directors, and employees. There can be no assurance that future changes in environmental regulation, if any, will not adversely affect the Company's operations. Environmental hazards may exist on properties in which the Company holds interests which are unknown to the Company at present.

Community Risks

The activities of the Company may be subject to negotiations with the local communities on or nearby its mineral property concessions for access to facilitate the completion of geological studies and exploration work programs. The Company's operations could be significantly disrupted or suspended by activities such as protests or blockades that may be undertaken by such certain groups or individuals within the community.

Competition

The Company will compete with many companies and individuals that have substantially greater financial and technical resources than the Company for the acquisition and development of its projects as well as for the recruitment and retention of qualified employees.